

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

RESOLVES

OF THE STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

FISHING IN ROBBINS POND

2022 CHAP. 13

The foregoing figures represent the total amount of taxes authorized for each year of the biennium. These figures are based upon budgets approved by the Legislature and filed in the Office of the Secretary of State. The Secretary of State upon this resolve becoming effective shall forward to the chairman of the commissioners of each county, a certified copy of each county's budget in summary form and shall provide specific total amounts for personal services, contractual services, commodities, debt service, capital expenditures and contingent.

The county commissioners of each county are granted, where necessary, the authority to appropriate, assess and collect in the year 1970 such additional tax as will enable them to restore the contingent account to its established amount as specified in the budgets approved by the 104th Legislature. Before such additional tax may be levied the county commissioners shall transfer to the contingent account those funds described in the Revised Statutes, Title 30, sections 252 and 408.

No part of the funds herein appropriated shall be expended for obtaining the services of county advisory organizations.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 4, 1969

Chapter 12

RESOLVE to Change the Name of Plantation 33, Hancock County, to Great Pond Plantation.

Plantation 33; name changed. Resolved: That the name of Plantation 33, Hancock County, is changed to Great Pond Plantation.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Robbins Pond, Aroostook County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and tourist attractions; and

Whereas, conservation of fish for both the inhabitants of Maine and our

REIMBURSEMENT FOR DAMAGE BY BEARS

RESOLVES, 1969

summer visitors is vital to the economy of the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore, be it

Fishing in Robbins Pond, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Robbins Pond, Aroostook County, to fishing with artificial flies only and establishing a 5-fish daily bag limit.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 14, 1969

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, in Favor of Dan S. Webb of Wilton.

Dan S. Webb; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Dog Tax Fund the sum of \$250 to be paid to Dan S. Webb of Wilton, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for a cow and calf killed by bear.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, in Favor of Robert Huntington and Floyd Richardson of Turner for Damage by Bears.

Robert Huntington and Floyd Richardson; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated to Robert Huntington and Floyd Richardson of Turner, from the Dog License Fund, the sum of \$400 for damage caused by bear to colony of bees.

Effective October 1, 1969